
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

DOCKET NO . 921049 - WS In Re : Application for a Staff­
Assisted Rate Case i n Lee County 
by USEPPA ISLAND UTILITY , INC . 

ORDER NO . PSC-93 - 0930- FOF- WS 
ISSUED : 06/21/93 

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition o: 
this matter : 

J . TERRY DEASON, Chairman 
SUSAN F . CLARK 

JULIA L . JOHNSON 

ORDER GRANTING TEMPORARY RATES IN THE EVENT OF PROTEST 

NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION ORDER GRANTI!IG 
RATES AND CHARGES 

BY THE COMMISSION : 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN by the Florida Public Service 
Commission that the action discussed herein, except for the 
granting of temporary rates, subject to refund, in the event of a 
protest, is preliminary in nature and will become final unless a 
person whose interests are adversely affected files a petition for 
a formal proceeding, pursuant to Rule 25-22 . 029 , Florida 
Administrative Code . 

Background 

Useppa Island Utility, Inc . (Useppa or uti 1 i ty ) is a class C 
water and wastewater utility located o n Useppa Is land in Lee 
County. Useppa Island is located off the coast of North f art 
Myers . Th e island covers approximately 100 acres including over 
t1110 miles of waterfront. The utility serves a membership of 
clients knc•"n as the Useppa Island Club. Members of the Useppa 
Island Club create a seasonal customer base that visits the island 
for holidays a nd special events . Only a limited number o f the 
utility ' s customers are year - round residents . The utility is a 
100% owned subsidiary of the Usep pa Inn and Dock Company . The 
utility provides service to approximately 144 water customers and 
137 wastewater customers. 

C,... 'I . ,- · : ' 
- .. • - j 

21 ,•) ..... ...... • C'l 

· ·-- ·-- - --· ·-·-- . . -



ORDER NO . PSC-93-0930- FOF- WS 
DOCKET NO. 921049-WS 
PAGE 2 

The utility was granted Water and Wastewater Certificates Nos. 
354-W and 310-S by Order No. 10900, issued June 16, 1982. Order 
No . 16104, issued May 13, 1986, increased water and wastewater 
rates, reduced service availab ility charges, a nd approved miscel­
laneous service charges . Later in 1986, in compliance with Order 
No . 16104 , the utility acquired title to the land upon which its 
treatment plant is located . Rate adjustments have also been 
granted thro ugh the applic ation of a 1990 pass-through and a 19 92 
price index. 

On October 10, 1992, the utility applied for thi s staff 
assisted rate case (SARC) and has paid the appropriate filing fee . 
All the necessary audit and engineering reviews in conjunction with 
rate setting have been performed. The test year for this case is 
the historical test year ended September 30, 1992 . Based on our 
staff ' s audit, the utility recorded test year revenue of $53,9 60 
for the water system and $26,971 for the wastewater system . Test 
year operating expenses ·/Jere $64, 004 for water and $28,949 for 
wastewater . This resulted in operating losses of $10,00 l and 
$1,978, respectively . 

Lee County is located in the South Florida Water Management 
District. The utility is located in a critical use county on 
environmentally sensitive land . Because it extracts and trea t:s 
brackish water with a reverse osmosis treatment ~ystem, the util ity 
is not required to obtain a consumptive use permit . Even though no 
water constraints are imposed on thi s utility, the utility utili zes 
the base facility/gallonage charge rate structure, which is 
considered a conservation rate structure . 

The utility provides irrigation to a regulation croquet court . 
The utility is not permitted to irrigate the croquet court with 
gray water from the wastewater treatment plant because the utility 
does not qualify for the necessary permit from the Department of 
Enviror.~ental Regulation (DER) . DER has confirmed that spray 
irrigation will not be approved for plants rated at less than 
100,000 gallons per day of capacity . Therefore, a reuse charge for 
wastewat~r is not appropriate . 

QUALITY OF ~ERVICE 

A customer meeting was held during the morning of Murc h 25 , 
1993, in the Tarpon Room of the Marina Side Club House, on the 
island proper . Fifteen persons attended the meeting. Two 
customers had comments concerning the utility' s quality of service . 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-0930- FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 921049 -WS 
PAGE 3 

One customer stated that the utility ' s quality of service had 
impr o ved since the new water pla nt had been installed. The other 
stat ed that the water at his house is " sometimes rusty" and he 
wanted the utility to flush the line near his home at regular 
i nte rvals . 

In Lee County, the potable water program is regulated by the 
Lee County Public Health Unit (LCPHU). Because of the nature of 
the raw water available to the island, the utility must treat its 
water resource by reverse osmosis (R/0) . I n 1990/1991, the utility 
constructed a new R/0 filtration unit to increase plant capacity 
and improve the qualit y of the water . According to the LCPHU, the 
u t i lity is c urrently up-to-date with all new plant construction and 
c h e mical analysis required to insure safe, potable water . At 
present, r echec k sampl i ng i ndicates the utility has overcome its 
djfficulty i n meeti ng standards for r emovi ng sodium , c hlorides and 
radionuclides . No test results registered with the LCPHU indicated 
a high iron content, however , the utility was contacted abou~ the 
customer ' s "rusty" water problem . The utility immediately bega.t a 
flushing program that provides for flushing every other Monday on 
the south e nct of Useppa Island. With this program , t h e customer ' s 
rusty water problem is considered resolved . 

Domestic wastewater utilities in Lee County continue to be 
under the direct supervision of DER . Until recently, Useppa Isl a nd 
Utility, Inc . was under a Consent Order (OGC File No. 91-1844) with 
the DER . All the conditions of the Consent Order have now been 
satisfied by the utility. 

Based o n the facts stated above, we find that che quality of 
serv i ce provid~d by Useppa is satisfact ory . 

RATE BASE 

Our c alculations of the appropriate rate base fo r the purpose 
of this proceeding are depicted on Schedules Nos. 1 a nd 1 - A a nd our 
adjustments to rate base a r e itemized on Schedule No . 1 - B. Those 
adjustments which are self-explanatory or essentially mechanical in 
nature are reflected on those schedules without further discussic~ 
in the body of this Order. The maJor adjustments are discussed 
below . 



ORDER NO. PSC- 93 - 0930- FOF- WS 
DOCKET NO. 921049- WS 
PAGE 4 

Used and Useful 

Water Treatment Plant: The water treatment plant is an open 
system type of operation that c urrently relies on two high service 
pumps to meet instantaneous fluctuations i n flow demands. The 
total rated capacity of the two hig h service pumps, located at the 
twin ground storage tanks is 130 gallons per minute (gpm) . The 
utility serves approximately 135 active customers on any given 
weekend, holiday or special event. At this level of demand, each 
c ustomer ' s potential share of the maximum distribution capacity is 
0 . 96 gallons per minute. The General Waterworks Design Criteria 
set forth by the AWWA requires a minimum of 1 . 1 gpm per customer . 
Fire flow capacity from either the plant or distribution system is 
not sufficient to be included in the used and useful calculation . 
Based on the approved formula, the water plant is found t o be 100% 
used and useful. 

Water Distribution System : The used and useful formula is 
valuable as an indicator and yields a percentage that quanti_ies a 
representation of useful plant . Based on the approved formula, the 
distribution systems are found to be 89 . 53% used and useful with 
two exceptions; Services a nd Meter Installations Accounts are based 
on growth, therefore, they are found to be 100% used and useful. 

Wastewater Treatment Plant : The capacity of the wastewater 
treatment plant is 15 , 000 gallons per day (gpd) . During the test 
year , the high five - day average of daily flows occurred in October, 
1991, at 14,000 gpd . After consideration of margin res8rve, the 
used and useful formula indicates used and useful plant of 100% . 
Therefore , the wastewater treatment pla nt is found to be 100% us~d 
and useful . 

Wastewater Collection System : The collection system on Useppa 
Island was constructed to employ numerous lift stat1ons for the 
transpc rt of raw effluent into the plant . Based on the formula 
approach, the collection system is found to be 89 . 53% useful with 
the exception of the Treatment and Disposal Acco unt which is 100% 
used and useful . 

Ownership of Land 

Order No. 16104 set rate base for this utility as of March 31, 
1985 . The rate base established oy that Order did not include land 
because at that time the utility ' s parent, Useppa Inn and Dock 



ORDER NO . PSC-93-0930- FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 921049-WS 
PAGE 5 

Company (UIDC), owned the land on which the utility's a ssets were 
located . 

Order No . 16104 directed the utility to submit within 60 days 
a document showing ownership or a long- term lease of the land on 
which the utility's assets are located. The ut i lity's parent 
transferred title of t he land to the utility on August 4, 1986 . 
However, while the utility now owns the land on which the water and 
wastewater plants are located , it has provided no documentation 
that , at the time the parent company transferred title, the utility 
established a liability to pay the parent company for the land . A 
review of its 1991 tax return did not reflect a land value listed 
in the utility's assets . Bas ed on these fac ts , we r e c ogn ize the 
l a nd a s contributed plant . 

Contributions- i n-Aid- of- Construction (CIAC) 

In December 1992, an a udit of the utility's books was 
c ompleted for the test yea r ended September 30 , 199 2 . Based ~n the 
audit, the utility's recorded CIAC balances at March 31 , 1985, 
agreed with balances established by Order No. 16 104 in the prio r 
rate case. The utility did no t record any additional CIAC f o r the 
period April 1985 through Septemb e r 30, 1992. 

At the custome r meeting mentioned previously, the r e s idential 
property owners raised the question as to whether they had already 
paid for the RO water pla nt . The customers alleged that these 
plant additions were paid for with t he 1990 i ncrease i n annual 
assessment fees which were being paid to the ut i lity ' s pare n c a nd 
that they would be paying for the improvements again we r e they 
allowed in rate base . The prior review of the utility ' s r e cords 
had not disclosed any informa tion regarding the annual a sse ssment 
fees . 

Th~ customers and the utility were requested to provide more 
background information regarding the workings of Useppa Isla nd 
Property Owners, UIDC, and the procedures used to determi ne the 
annual assessment fees and whether they funded plant addit ions . 
The information provided revealed that the Useppa Island Club was 
o rganized at the time the Us~ppa Island deve lopment bega n about 
19 77. The membership includes property owners, non- property owne r s 
and the UIDC . All property owners pay an annual assessme n t t o t he 
parent company consisting of t'n'o components : (a ) a p rope rty 
owners ' association assessme nt, and (b) Useppa Island Club 
membe r s hip dues . The se f ees fund servic e s provided by the Us eppa 



ORDER NO. PSC-93 - 0930- FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 921049-WS 
PAGE 6 

Island Club and numerous projects on the island. In addition to 
utility improvements, the projects funded include improveme nts to 
com1 .. o n areas and facilities owned by the parent . 

In accordance with deed restrictions, annual assessment fees 
may be increased annually by the increase in the Consumer Price 
Index (CPI) . In the event that the UIDC r equests an increase in 
the property owners ' assessment andjor club membership dues which 
exceeds the CPI, any such increase is subject to (a) the prior 
review and recommendation of the Useppa Island Property Owners 
Association (Association ) on behalf of the property owners, and (b) 
consent of not less tha n 51% of the property owners . The 
Association is autonomous a nd is not controlled by the parent or 
its principals . 

In 1990, a majority of the property owners upproved a 
subs tantial increase in their annual assessme n t fees . The fees 
were increased to fund numerous projects including specific utility 
plant improvements. The president of the Useppa Island Prvperty 
Owners Association provided a financial schedule f r om the UIDC that 
showed budgeted and actual expenditures for improvement projects . 
This schedule s howed utility plant additions being paid for with 
property owner assessmen t fees . 

Based on this schedule, the other i nformation received, and 
with concurrence from the utility, it was deter mined that the RO 
water pla nt and wastewater plant additions from 1990 throug h 
September 3 o, 1992, v1ere paid for out of customer assess me n t fu nds . 
Therefore, the plant additions from 1990 through SeptembeL 30 , 
1992, a r e recognized as CIAC . The appropriate amount of related 
CIAC is $42,1 33 fo r the wat er system and $7,185 for the wastewa ter 
system . 

Order No . 16104 discontinued system capacity charges because 
the uti l ity ha d exceeded the 75% maximum CIAC level . By having the 
utility rather than the ratepayers fund future plant additions, it 
was expected that the CIAC level would decline to acceptable 
levels . As discussed above, in the years following the rate case, 
the utility ' s parent thought it necessary to fund improvements by 
i nc reasing the assessment fee s . Although the property owners 
approved the i nc rease in fees, this action constitutes an 
unautho rized collection of CIAC and violates the intent of Order 
No . 16104 . It appears, however , that t he utili ty and its pare nt 
did not knowingly a nd willfully violate Order No . 16104 , but rathe r 
that the parent failed to r ecognize that any contributions or 



ORDER NO . PSC- 93 - 0930-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 921049-WS 
PAGE 7 

assistance to the utility had to come from shareholders and 
lenders , not utility customers . 

Because we recognize that there was no willful violation of 
Order No . 16104, we will not order the utility to show cause why it 
should not be fined for collecting unauthorized CIAC. However, the 
utility is hereby advised that it may not accept any funding from 
its pare~t company that is generated by property owner assessment 
fees . Such action could be considered a collection of unauthorized 
CIAC or an unauthorized collection o f utility fees and, as such , 
will subject the utility to penalties pursuant to Section 367 . 161, 
Florida Statutes. 

Utility Plant in Service 

The utility's general ledger plant balance at March 31, 1985, 
agrees with the balances established by Order No . 16104 for water 
and wastewater. The utility's recorded plant additions from April 
1985 through September 30, 1992, agree with audited totals arj the 
appropria".:e amount of utility plant in service is $300,283 for 
water and $233,591 for wastewater . Test year plant totals for 
water remained constant from the beginning to year end. The 
utility's recorded test year plant total for wastewater agrees with 
our calculated average plant . Therefore, an averaging adjustment 
is not necessary . 

We have previously determined that the land transferr~d in 
1986 to the utility should be recognized as contributed plant. The 
land value should be based on the original cost when first 
dedicated to public service i n 1981. Because the utility does not 
have documentation r egarding the original cost of the land, we have 
looked to the utility's property tax bill as an indicator. The 
assessed value is $13,950 for approximately 2 acres. We find that 
$13,950 ~s reasonable for 2 acres of property on Useppa Island if 
purchased in 1981. 

The water plant is situated on approximately 1.6 acres and the 
wastewater plant is situated on approximately . 4 5 of an acre . 
Therefore, $10,463 is allocated for water land value, and $3,487 
for wastewater land value. 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-0930-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 921049- WS 
PAGE 8 

Plant Held for Future Use 

The water dist ribution system is 89.53% used and useful and 
10 . 47% non-used and useful for existing customers . However, this 
is a lso contributed plant . Therefore, the non-used and useful 
adjustment is offset by CIAC, and there is no plant held for future 
use for water. 

The wastewater collection system is 89.53% used and useful and 
10.47% non-used and useful for exi sting customers. Applying the 
non-used and useful percentage to the corresponding balances net of 
accumulated depreciation, CIAC and amortization of CIAC, we find 
plant held for future use is ($6,876) for wastewater. 

Contribution-in- Aid- of - Construction (CIAC) 

The utility ' s recorded CIAC at March 31, 1985, agreed with 
totals established by Order No. 1 6104 . We have adjusted CIAC by 
($10,463) for water and ($3,487) for wastewater to recogn _ze land 
as contributed plant, as previously discussed. CIAC has also been 
adjusted by ($42,133) for water a nd ($7,185) for wastewater to 
reflect c ontributed plant improvements from 1990 through September 
30, 1992. No averaging adjustment is necessary for water; the 
averaging adjustment for wastewater is $7 54 . We find the 
appropriate balances for CIAC are ($266,/.63) for wate r and 
($229 ,4 33) for wastewater . 

Accumulated Depreciation 

The utility recorded accumulated depreciation of ($101,283) 
for water and ($90,440) for wastewater . We have made ad justments 
of ($5,641) for water and ($4,954) for wastewater to reflec t our 
calculated accumulat,ed depreciation at September 30, 1992. An 
averaging adjustment has also been made of $6,762 for water and 
$5,007 for wastewater. We find this results in an average 
accumulated depreciation of ($100,162) for water and ($90,387) for 
wastewater. 

Accumulated Amortization of CIAC 

The utility recorded CIAC of $86,460 for water and $84,008 for 
wastewater . Adjustments have been made of $2,657 for water and 
$12,979 for wastewater to reflect our calculated amortization of 
CIAC. An averaging adjustment has also been made of ($5,399) for 
water and ( $4, 94 9) for wastewater . We find th is results in an 



ORDER NO . PSC-93-0930-FOF- WS 
DOCKET NO . 921049 - WS 
PAGE 9 

average accumulated amortization of CIAC of $83,718 for water and 
$92,038 for wastewater . 

Working Capital Allowance 

Following our usual practice and consistent with Rule 25-
30 . 44 3, Florida Administrative Code , we used the one-eighth of 
operation and maintenance expense formula approach for calculating 
working capital allowance . Applying that formula, we find a 
working capital allowance of $6, 928 ($55,421/8) for water and 
$4,210 ($33,681/8) for wastewater is appropriate . 

Test Year Rate Base 

We find the appropriate test year rate base to be $34,967 for 
the water system and $6,630 for the wastewater 3ystem . 

CAPITAL STRUCTURE 

The utility's capital structure includes negative common 
equity of $30,768. It is our practice to adjust negative common 
equity to zero . Order No . PSC- 92 - 0686-FOF-\-/S, issued July 21, 
1992, capped the return on common equity at 12.44% for all water 
and was tewater utilities having equity ratios of less than 40% . 
Based on the foregoing, the appropr iate return on equity is 12 . 44 %. 

The utility ' s capital structure also includes long term debt 
of $182,506. This debt includes a loan from the utility's parent 
company at a cost of 10.00% and a loan from Merchant NationuJ Bank 
at a cost of 12.50%. The loan from the parent company r epresents 
84.65% of total debt and the loan from Merchant National Bank 
represents 15 . 35% of total debt. Applying the percentage of each 
loan to total debt ~imes the costs results in a 10.39% cos t of 
debt . 

The utility ' s capital structure has been reconciled with the 
utility's average rate base established herein . Since common 
equity has been adjusted to zero, the utility' s capital structure 
is 100% d ebt at a cost of 10.39%. Therefore, we find the overall 
rate of return is 10 . 39%. Capital structure is shown on Schedule 
No. 2. 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-0930-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 921049-WS 
PAGE 10 

NET OPERATING INCOME 

Our calculations of net operating income are d e picted on 
Schedules Nos . 3 and 3 - A, and our adjustments are itemized on 
Schedule No. 3 - B. Operation and maintenance expenses are shown on 
Schedule Nos . 3-C and 3- D. Those adjustments which are self­
explanatory or which are essentially mechanical in nature are 
reflected on those schedules without further discussion in the body 
of this Order . The major adjustments are discussed below . 

Test Year Operating Revenues 

The utility recorded test year revenue o f $53,960 for water 
and $26,971 for wastewater. A revenue check shows that the utility 
did not record all of the revenue due frr m its general service 
customers . The utility's general service customers are 
subsidiaries of the utility ' s parent . During the test year the 
utility offset revenue due f rom its general service customers with 
a liability the utility owes to the parent. We have adjusted test 
year revenue by $5,758 for water and $1,594 for wastewater to 
reflect this addi tiona! unrecorded revenue for general service 
customers. 

In October 1992, after the test year, this Commission grdnted 
the utility a rate adjustment through its a~plication for a 1992 
price index. We annualized revenues based on the test year billing 
a nalysis and the existing rates a nd have ad j usted test year revenue 
by $1,874 for water and $1,441 for wastewater to reflect annualized 
revenue based on existing rates. 

The t~tal adjustment for test year revenue is $7,63 2 for water 
and $3,035 for wastewater. Therefore, the appropriate test yea r 
revenue is $61,592 for water and $30,006 for wate r. 

Opet~ting Expenses 

Th€ utility's recorded test year operating expenses include 
operation and maintenance expense , depreciation expense, net of 
amortization of CIAC and taxes other than income . Test year 
expenses have been traced :::o in··oices and tested for r easonable­
ness . We find that the appropriate amount of opera ting e xpenses is 
$62, 070 for water and $3 6, 169 for wastewater. A summary of 
adjustments follows : 



ORDER NO. PSC-93 - 0930- FOF- WS 
DOCKET NO. 921049- WS 
PAGE 11 

1) Salaries and wages - employees - The uti 1 i ty recorded 
employee salaries of $4 1 715 for water and $6 1 614 for wastewater . 
TLree employees of the utility ' s parent company 1 UIDC 1 provide 
service for the u t ility . These employees include a 
billing/purchasing clerk , a maintenance person/meter reader and a 
service manager. The billing/purchasing clerk earns $100 per month 
or $1 , 200 annual l y. The maintenance person/meter reader spends 20 
hours per week conducting utility business and earns $6 . 75/hour or 
$7,020 annually . The service manager earns $34,134 annually and 
the utility allocates 20% of his s alary or $6,826 to the utility. 
The total salary for the three employees is $15,046 . We find these 
salaries to be reasonable and in line with salaries of employees 
performing like duties for a utility this size . Therefore, this 
expense has been adjusted by $2,808 for water and $909 for 
wastewater to reflect an annual salary for em~loyees for both water 
and wastewater of $7,523 each . 

2) Salaries and wages - officers - The utility recorded an 
officer salary of $2,578 for water and wastewater eacr . The 
utility ' s Vice President earns $25 per hour. Four hours per week 
is the appropriate number of hours to be allowed for an officer ' s 
s alary for those duties required of an officer of a utility this 
size . Four hours per week times $25 per hour equates to $5 ,2 00 
annuall y . We have adjusted this expense by $22 for water and 
wastewater each to reflect an annual salary of $2,600 for water and 
wastewater respectively . 

3) Sludge removal - The utility did not record a sludge 
removal expense . Because the utility is l ocated on an i ~la nd, a 
sludge truck will have to be transported to the island by barge . 
We have determined that a typical barge fee is $400 round trip. 
The fee for sludge hauling is $150 and is anticipated to occur once 
a year. Therefore,. this expense has been adjusted by $550 to 
reflect an annual sludge removal allowance . 

4) Purchased Power -The utility recorded test year purchased 
power expense of $14, 7 4 4 for water and $2, 162 for waste~..ra ter. 
Since the water and wastewater plant are operated through one 
meter 1 the purchased power expense recorded for water includes 
expense for both water and wast ewater . Based on actual purchased 
power bills for the test year, the appropriate expense is $9,687 
for water and $8,151 for wastewater . Therefore, we have adjusted 
this expense by ($5 1 057) for water and $5,989 for wastewater. 



ORDER NO . PSC- 93-0930-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 921049-WS 
PAGE 12 

5) Chemicals - The utility recorded chemical expense of 
$4,814 for water and $226 for wastewater . This expense has been 
aJ justed by $3,676 for water and $844 for wastewa ~er to reflect the 
appropriate a nnual allowan~e of $8,490 for water and $1,070 for 
wastewater to provide a s ufficient al l owance for chemicals . 

6) Mate rials and Supplies - The utility did not record an 
expense for materials and supplies. We have adjusted this expense 
by $637 for water and $620 for wastewater t o r eflect a 
reclassification from misce l laneous expenses . 

In a latter portion of this Order, we are r e quiring the 
utility to change from a quarte rly billing cycle to a monthly 
billing cycle . Based on our Staff ' s audit, the addi tional cost 
associated with the change to a monthly bi l~ing c yc le is $84 0 for 
water and wastewater each . Therefore, we have adj usted this 
expense by $840 for water and wastewater each . The total 
adjustment for this e xpense is $1,4 77 for water and $1 , 4 60 for 
wastewater. 

7) Contractual Services - The utility r ecorded contractua l 
service expense of $19,355 for water and $11,675 f or wastewater. 
we have adjusted this expense by $2,267 for wastewater to reflect 
the test year total as of the Staff audit . An e xpe nse for 
operating permits was included in this total uf $915 for water and 
$1, 115 for wastewater . These permits are requ i red every five 
years. Therefore , we have adjusted this e xpense by ($732) for 
water and ($892) for wastewater . These ad j ustments result in an 
annual allowance of $183 ($915/5 yrs. ) for water and $223 
($1,115/5 yrs . ) for wastewater . 

Envirotech Operating Services, Inc., (EOS) provides plant 
operation services .for the utility for $22,086 annually . The 
utility recorded $11,043 for water and $11,043 fo r wastewater . We 
adjusr~d this expense by $4,972 for water and ($4 , 972) for 
was tewater to r eflect the appropriate allocation of $1 6 , 0 15 Lor 
water and $6,071 for wastewater . 

This expense also included DER testing expense of $5,435 . We 
have adjusted this expense by ( $.:., 68 4) for water and $1, 684 for 
wastewater to reflect a r eclassification of DER r equ ired wa s t ewutcr 
test expense . This e xpense has also been adjusted by ($70~) tor 
water t o reflect the appropriate annual allowance for DER requ jred 
water testing of $3,046 . 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-0930-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 921049-WS 
PAGE 13 

We have adjusted this expense by ($300) for water and $300 for 
wastewater to reflect the appropriate contractual annual a c counting 
exoense of $405 for water and wastewater each. 

Water contractual service has been adjusted by $1,07 8 to 
ref l ect a reclassification of contractual repairs and maintenance. 

The utility recorded plant improvements totaling $1,5 08 in 
this e xpense. This plant is already included in p l ant totals in 
the utility ' s records. Therefore, we have adjusted this e xpense by 
($1,508} . The total adj ustment for contractual services expense i s 
$2,629 for water and ($3,121) for wastewater . 

8) Rents - The utility did not record a rent expe nse . The 
utility shares office space with its pare nt company a nd othe r 
subsidiaries of the parent . We believe that $200 per month or 
$2,400 annually is the appropriate rent allowance for the uti lity . 
We adjusted this expense by $1,200 for water and wa stewater e ach t o 
reflec t an annual rent allowance . 

9) Regulatory Commiss ion Expense - This expense has been 
adjusted by $38 for water and wastewater each to reflect the rate 
case filing fee of $150 for each system amortized over four yea r s . 

10) Miscellaneous Expense - The utility recorded miscella neous 
e xpense of $12,964 for water and $4,448 for wa stewater . 

This expense has been adjusted by ($2,735) for wa ter a nd $256 
for wastewater to remove a below-the-line interest expe nse . 

Re class ification has also been made of ($414) 
($1,037) for wastewater to taxes other than income, 
water and ( $620) for wastewater to ma terials and 
($1, 078) for water to contractual services. 

f o r wa t er and 
of ($63 7 ) for 
supplies, a nd 

111 i s expense has also be en adjus t e d by ($5 , 678) t o reflect the 
appropriate annual in- house repair and maintenance expense t o 
provide a sufficient allowance for maintenance and repa irs . T~e 
total a djustment for Miscellaneous Expense is ($10, 54 2) f or wa t er 
and ($1,913) for wastewater . 

Depreciation Expense (Net of Amortizatio n of CIACl 

The utility recorded a test year depreciation expe nse net oE 
CI AC of $4,4 37 for water a nd $1, 24 6 f o r wu s t e wa t cr . We ha ve 



ORDER NO . PSC-93-0930-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 921049 - WS 
PAGE 14 

calculated test year depreciation expense using the prescribed 
depreciation r ates . This expense has been adjusted by ($1,712) for 
water and ( $1, 24 6) for wastewater, to reflect test year 
depreciation expense net of non- used and useful depreciation 
expense, amortization of CIAC, and non - used and useful amortization 
of CIAC . The wastewater depreciation expense resulted in a 
negative balance because amortization of CIAC net of non-used and 
useful amortization of CIAC exceeds net used and useful 
depreciation expense . Accordingly, as in cases where negative rate 
base is adjusted to zero, we have adjusted test year depreciation 
expense for wastewater to zero . 

Taxes Other Than Income 

The utility recorded taxes other than income of $397 for 
wa ter. There was no expense recorded for wast2water . This expense 
has been a djusted by $414 for water and $1,017 for wastewater to 
reflect a reclassification from Miscellaneous Expense. 

This expense has also been adjusted by $298 for \.Jater and 
($263) for wastewater to reflect payroll taxes on the salaries as 
approved herein. An adjustment has been made of ($86) to adjust 
property taxes to the earliest discount amount . An additional 
adjustment has been made of ($56) for water and $56 for wastewate r 
to reflect the appropriate allocation of property tax expense . 

The utility did not record regulatory assessment fees for the 
test year . Regulatory assessment fees have been calculated based 
o n test year revenue times 4.5 % and we have accordingly adj~sted 
this expense by $2,772 for water and $1,350 for wastewater. The 
total adjustment for Taxes Other Than Income is $3,342 for water 
and $2,180 for wastewater . 

I ncrease in Operating Revenues and 
Expenses for Ratesetting Purposes 

Op~-ating Revenue - Revenue has been adjusted by $4,111 for 
water and $6,852 for wastewater to reflect the increase in revenue 
required to cover expenses and to allow the appropriate rate of 
return on investment . 

Taxes Other Than Income - This expense has been adjusted by 
$185 for water and $308 for wastewater to reflect the regulat0ry 
assessment at 4.5% on the increasL in reve nue. 



ORDER NO . PSC- 93 - 0930- FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 921049- WS 
PAGE 15 

Based on the foregoing, the appropriate amounts of operating 
expenses are $62,070 for water and $36,169 for wastewater. 

Test Year Operating Loss 

The test year operating revenue i s $61,592 for vJater and 
$30, 006 for wastewater. The corresponding test year operating 
expenses are $61 , 885 for water and $35,861 for wastewater 
(exclusive of the approved revenue increase and corresponding 
taxes) . This result s in a tes t year operating loss of $293 for 
water and $5,855 for wastewater . 

Net Operating Income 

Based on our previous adjustments, we Find the appropriate 
adjusted operating income to be $3,633 for the water system and 
$689 for the wastewater system . 

REVENUE REQUIREMENT 

Based upon our review of the utility ' s books and records and 
the adj ustments made herein, we find that the appropriate annual 
revenue requirement is $65,703 for water and $36,858 for 
wastewater . Accordingly, we find it appropria te to approve an 
annual increase in revenue of $4,111 (6 . 67%) for water and $6,852 
(22 . 84%) for wastewater. This will allow the utility the 
opportunity to recover its expenses and earn a 10 . 39 % return on its 
investment . 

RATES AND RATE STRUCTURE 

The utility currently bills its customers quarterly, although 
it rea ds its meters and updates its accounts receivables monthly. 
However, the utility is billed for goods and services at 30 da y 
interv2 1s, but receives revenue to meet these obligations at 
approximately 105 day intervals. Accordingly, we are ordering the 
utility to change to a monthly billing cycle t o allow it to meet 
its monthly obligations in a more timely manner. 

We have made the necessar y adjustment to operation a nd 
maintenance expense to allow for the additional cost associated 
with billing. 



ORDER NO. PSC- 93 - 0930- FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 92 104 9 -WS 
PAGE 16 

Monthly Service Rates 

We find that the rates set forth below are fair, just, 
reasonable, and not unfairly discrimina tory. These ~ates have been 
designed to allow the util 1.ty t o recover its expenses and the 
opportunity to earn 10. 39% return o n its investment . 

The base facility/gallonage charge rate structure is designed 
to provide for the equita ble sharing by ratepayers of both the 
fixed and variable costs of providing service . The base facility 
c harge is based upon the concept of readiness to serve all 
customers connected to the system. This ensures that ratepayers 
pay their s hare of the costs of providing service through the 
consumption or gal lonage charge and also pay their share of the 
fixed costs of providing service through the base facility charge . 

As mentioned earlier, the ut ility employs the basejfacility 
gallonage charge rate structur e which is a conservation rate 
structure that will be retained . Since we have confirmed t~at a 
DER permit for spray irrigation will not be approved for plants 
rated at less than 100 , 000 gallons per day, there will be no reuse 
c harge for wastewat er . 

Rates have been calculated based on test year customers ard 
consumption . The utility ' s existi ng rates and those approved 
herein are set forth below for comparison . 

WATER 

RESIDENTIAL AND GENERAL SERVICE 

Base Facili ty Charge Current Current Approved 
Meter Size : Quarterly Monthly Monthly 

Rates Rates Rates 

5/8 " X -.'4 " $ 30 . 12 3 = $10 . 04 $ 14 . 18 
3/ 4" N/A N/A 21 . 27 

1 " 75 . 33 3 = 25 . 11 35 . 4 5 
1 1/2 " 150 . 61 ) = 50 . 20 70 . 90 

2 " 240 . 98 ) 80 . 33 113 . 44 
3" N/A N/A 226 . 88 
4 " N/A N/A 354 . 50 
6" N/A N/A 709 . 00 



ORDER NO . PSC- 93 - 0930- FOF- WS 
DOCKET NO . 92 1049- WS 
PAGE 17 

Gallona g e Charge 
per 1,000 gallons 

Base Facility Charge 
Meter Size : 

All Sizes 

Gallonage Charge 
per 1,000 gallons 
(6,000 gallons maximum) 

Base Facility Charge 
Meter Size : 

~/8 " X 3/4 " 
3/4 11 

1 " 
1 1/2 11 

2 " 
3 " 
4 " 
6 " 

Gallonage Charge 
per 1,00 "" gallons 

$ 5 . 31 

WASTEWATER 

RESIDENTIAL 

Curren t 
Quarterly 
Rates 

$31.88 

$ 2 . 09 

3 

GENERAL SERVICE 

Curr ent 
Quarterly 
Rates 

$ 31.87 3 = 
N/A 

75 . 80 3 
159 . 4 0 3 = 
255 . 05 3 

N/A 
N/A 
N/A 

$ 2 . 51 

Current 
Monthly 
Rates 

$10 . 63 

Current 
Monthly 
Rates 

$10 . 62 
N/A 

25.27 
53.13 
85 . 02 

N/A 
N/A 
N/A 

$ 4 . 64 

Approved 
Month ly 
Rates 

$11.12 

$ 3 . 25 

Approved 
Monthly 
Rates 

$ 11 . 12 
16 . 68 
27 . 80 
55 . ISO 
88 . 96 

177. 9 2 
278.0G 
556.00 

$ 3 . 90 

These r ? tes shall be effective for meter readings take n on o r 
after 30 days after t he stamped approval date on the r e vised t a r tf f 
sheets . The revised tariff sheets lvill be appro ve d upon stu tt ' :· 
verification that the t ariffs a~e cor3istent with the Commissio n ' s 
decision and that the proposed customer notice is adequate. 



ORDER NO . PSC-93 - 0930- FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 921049- WS 
PAGE 18 

Miscel laneous Service Charges 

Order No . 16104 authorized the utility t o collect its existing 
m.:.sc llaneous service c harges . We have modified the utility ' s 
exist i ng charges to reflect r e a s onable charges that more accurately 
reflect their cost . A schedule of the utili ty's existing charges 
a nd the approved c harges follows : 

Initial Connection 
Norma l Connection 
Vio lation Reconnection 
Premises Visit 
(in lieu of disconnection) 

Initial Connection 
Nor mal Connection 
Violation Reconnection 
Cost 
Premises Visit 
(in lieu of d isconnec tio n) 

WATER 

Current 

Normal 
Hour s 

$10 . 00 
15.00 
20 . 00 
10 . 00 

WASTEWATER 

Current 

Normal 
Hours 

$10 . 00 
15 . 00 
20 . 00 

10 . 00 

After 
Hours 

$15 . 00 
20 . 00 
25 . 00 
15 . 00 

After 
Hours 

$15 . 00 
20 . 00 
25 . 00 

15.00 

Approved 
<:harges 

$ 15 . 00 
15 . 00 
15 . 00 
10 . 00 

Approved 
Charges 

$ 15 . u0 
15 . 00 
Actual 

10 . 00 

When both 
single charge 
control of the 
description of 

water a nd wastewater services are provided, only a 
is appropriate unless circums t ances beyond the 
utility require multiple actions . Following i~ ~ 

each service : 

1) Initia l Connection : This charge i s to be levied for 
service i n i tiation a t a location where service did not 
exist previously . 



ORDER NO . PSC- 93 - 0930-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 921049- WS 
PAGE 19 

2) Normal Reconnect ion : This charge is to be levied for 
transfer of service to a new customer account at 
previously served location, or reconnection of ~ervice 
subsequent to a customer requested d iscornection . 

3) Violation Reconnection : This charge is to be levied 
prior to r econnection of an existing customer af ter 
disconnection of service for cause according t~ Rule 25-
30 . 320(2), Florida Administrative Code, including a 
delinquency in bill payment . 

4} Premises Vis i t Charoe (in lieu of disconnect :~n ) : This 
charge is to be levied when a service representative 
visits a premises for the purpose of disco~tinuing 

service for nonpayment of a due and collectible bill, but 
does not discontinue service because the custoner pays 
the service r epresentative or otherwise makes 
satisfactory arrangements to pay the bill . 

The miscellaneous service charges are approved herein shdll be 
effective for service rendered on or after the stamped appr oval 
date in the revised tariff sheet . The revised tariff sheets will 
be approved upon staff' s verification that the tariff sheets are 
consistent with the Commission's decision and that che proposed 
customer notice is adequate. 

Service Availability Charges 

The appropriate service avai lability charges for ea~h system 
is the existing Commission approved charges . However, Ord~r No . 
16104 discontinued the utility ' s previously a pproved system 
capacity char~e because the water and wastewater system exceeded 
the 75% maximum contribution level . The utility ' s current level of 
CIAC is 86 . 91% for water and 93 . 51 % for wastewater . There fore, the 
approved charges as stated in Order 16104 r e main in effect . 

Statutory Rate Reduction and Recovery Period 

The statutory recovery period f or rate case expenses is four 
years . The appropriate annual reduction for each system at the e~d 
of that period i s $40 . 

Section 367 . 0816, Florida Statutes entitled "Recovery of Rate 
case Expense " states that: 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-0930-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 921049 - WS 
PAGE 20 

The amount of rate case expense determined by the 
Commission pursuant to the provisions of this chapter to 
be recovered through a public utilities rate shall be 
apportioned for recovery over a period of four years . At 
the conclusion of the recovery period, the rate of the 
public utility shall be reduced immediately by the amount 
of rate case expense previously included in ra tes . 

The only rate case expense incurred by the utility for this 
case was the $150 filing fee for each system . The four-year 
recovery period for this fee allows the utility to recover 
approximately $38 per system per year through its rates. Once the 
annual rate case expense recovery is grossed up to reflect 
regulatory assessment fees, the a nnua l recovery increases to $40 
for each system. 

At the end of four years, the Useppa Island Utility , Inc . ' s 
rates should be reduced by $40 annually for each system . Using the 
utility ' s current revenues, expenses, capital structure and 
customer base, the rate reduction in t he base fac i lity charge for 
a 5/8 x 3/4 " meter should be $ . 01 for water and wastewater 
respectively . 

The utility shall file revised tariff sheets no later than ore 
month prior to the actual date of the required rate reduction. The 
utility shall also file a proposed customer notice setting forth 
the lower rates and the reason for the reductior. . If the utility 
files this reduction in conjunction with a price index or pass­
through rate adjustment, separate data shall be filed for the price 
index andjor pass-through rate increase or decrease and the 
reduction in the rates due to the amortized rate case expense . 

Rate redu~tion& after the recovery of rate case expense ure 
s hown on Schedules Nos. 4 and 4-A . 

Temporary ~3tes in the Event of Protest 

This Order proposes an increase in water and wastewater rates . 
A timely proLest might delay what may be a justified rate increase 
resulting in an unrecoverable loss of revenue to the utility 
Therefore, in the event of a protesr filed by a party other than 
the utility, we hereby authorize the utility to collect the rates 
approved herein, on a temporary basis, subject to r efu nd provi1icJ 
that the utility first furnish and have upproved by Commission 
stuff, adequate security for a potential refund through a bond or 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-0930-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 921049-WS 
PAGE 21 

lett er of credit in the amount of $7 ,4 70 or an escrow aGcount , a 
proposed c ustomer notice, and revised tariff sheets . 

If the utility chooses a bond as security, t~e bond s hould 
conta in wording to the effect that it will be terminated only under 
the following conditio ns : 

1) The Commiss ion approved the r ate increase, or 

2) If the Commission denies the increase, the utility shal l 
refund the a mount collected that is attributable to the 
increase . 

If t he utility chooses a letter of credit as security, it 
should contain the following cond i t ions : 

1) The letter of credit is irrevocable f o r the period it is 
i n effect. 

2) The letter o f credit will be i n effect until a final 
Commission order is rendered, either approving or denying 
the rate increase . 

If t he security is provided through an escrow agreement, th~ 

following conditions should be part of the agreement : 

1) No refunds in the escrow account may be withdrawn by the 
utility without the express appr oval of the Commission . 

2) The escrow account shall be an interest bearing account . 

3) If a refund to the customer s is required, all interest 
earned by the escrow account shall be dis tributed to the 
customer s . 

4) If a refund to 
i nterest earned 
utility. 

the customers 
by the account 

is not 
shall 

required, 
r evert to 

the 
the 

5) All information o n the escrow account s hall be available 
from the holder of t r e esrrow account to a Commission 
representative at all t imes . 



ORDER NO . PSC-93-0930-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 921049 - WS 
PAGE 22 

6) The amount of revenue subject to refund shall be 
deposited in the escrow account with i n seven days of 
receipt. 

7) This escrow account is established by the direction of 
the Florida Public Service Commission for the purpose(s) 
set forth in its order requiring such account. Pursuant 
to Consenting v . Elson, 263 So. 2d 253 (Fla. Jd DCA 
1972), escrow accounts are not subject to garnishments. 

8) The Director of Records and Reporting must be a signatory 
to the escrow agreement . 

In no instance should the maintenance and adwinistrative costs 
associated with the refund be borne by the customers. These costs 
are the responsibility of, and should be bor&e by, the utility. 
Irrespective of the form of security chosen by the utility, an 
account of all monies received as a result of the rate increase 
shall be maintained by the utility. This account must specify by 
whom and on whose behalf such monies were paid . If a refund is 
ultimately required, it shall be pa id with interest calculated 
pursuant to Rule 25- 30 . 360( 4), Florida Administrative Code. 

The utility shall maintain a record of the amount of the bond, 
and the amount of revenues that are subject to r efund . In 
addition, after the increased rates are in effect, the utility 
should file reports with the Division of Water and Wastewater no 
later than 20 days after each monthly billing. These reports shall 
indicate the amount of revenue collected under the increas~d rntes . 

Based on the foregoing, it is 

ORDERED ty the. Florida Public Service Commission that the 
application of the Useppa Island Utility, Inc . , fo r an increase in 
its water and wastewater rates in Lee County is approved as se t 
for th in the body of this Order . It is further 

ORDERED that each of the findings made in the body of this 
Order is her~by approved in every respect. It is further 

ORDERED that all matters conta j~ed in the schedules attached 
hereto are by reference incorporated herein . It is further 



ORDER NO. PSC- 93 - 0930- FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 921049 - WS 
PAGE 23 

ORDERED tha t all of the provisions of this Order, except for 
the granting of temporary rates in the event of protest, subject to 
refund, are issued as proposed agency action and shall become 
fin< 1, unless an appropriate petition in the form p~ovided by Rule 
25-22 .029, Florida Administrat ive Code, is received by the Director 
of Records and Reporting at h is office at 101 East Gaines Street, 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 -0870, by the date set forth in the 
Notice of Further Proceedings below . I t is further 

ORDERED that Useppa Island Utility, Inc. is authorized to 
charge the new rates and charges as set forth in the body of this 
Order. It is further 

ORDERED that the metered rates approved herein shall be 
effective for meter readings taken on or after 30 days after the 
stamped approval date on the revised tariff p~ge s. It is further 

ORDERED that the miscellaneous service charges approved herein 
shall be effective for s~rvicc r e ndered o n or after the s t amped 
a pproval date on the revised tariff sheets. It is further 

ORDERED that prior to its implementation of the rates and 
charges approved herein, Useppa Island Utility, Inc . shall submit 
a nd have approved a proposed notice to its customers of the 
increased rates a nd charges and the r easons therefor. The notice 
will be approved upon our Staff ' s verifica~ion that it is 
consistent with our decision he rein. It is fur~her 

ORDERED that prior to its implementation of the rotes and 
c harges approved herein, Useppa Island Utility, I nc . shall submit 
and have approved revised tariff pages . The revised tariff pages 
will be approved upon our Staff's verification that they a re 
consistent with our decision herein and that the prot est period has 
expired . It is further 

ORDERED that in the event of a protest by any substantially 
affected person other than the utility, Useppa Island Utility, Inc . 
is authorized to collect the rates approved here i n on a temporary 
basis, subject to refund in accordance with Rule 25-30 . 360, Florida 
Administrative Code, provided that Useppa has furnishe~ 

satisfactory security for any potentj~l refund and provided that it 
has submitted and our Staff has approved revised tariff pages and 
a proposed customer notice. It is further 



ORDER NO. PSC- 93 - 0930- FOF- WS 
DOCKET NO. 921049-WS 
PAGE 24 

ORDERED that this docket shall be closed if no timely protest 
is received from a substantially affected person by the expiration 
of the protest period . 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, th is 21st 
day of June , 1993 

STEVE TRIBBLE, Director 
Division of Records and Reporting 

(SEAL) 

SLE 
by· 

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIE\.J 

The Flor ida Public Service Commission is required by Section 
120 . 59(4), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any 
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that 
is a vailable under Sections 120 . 57 or 120 . 68 , Florida Statutes, as 
well as the procedures a nd time l imits t hat apply . 'l'his notice 
should not be construed to mean all requests for an admi nistrative 
hearing or judicial review wil l be granted or result in the relief 
sought. 

As identified in the body of this order, our action herein, 
except for the granting of temporary rates subiect to refund in the 
event of a protest, .is preliminary i n nature and will not become 
effect ive or f~na l, except as provided by Rule 2 5 - 22.029 , Florida 
Administrative Code . Any person whose substantial interests are 
affected by the action proposed by this order may file a petition 
fo r a f ormal proceeding, as provided by Rule 25-22 . 029(4}, Florida 
AdministLutive Code , in the form provided by Rule 25 - 22 . 036(7) (a) 
and (f), Florida Adminis trativ e Code . This petition must be 
received by the Director, Division of Recor ds and Report ing at his 
o ffice at 101 East Gaines Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0870 , 
by the close o f business on Jul} 12, :99 3 . In the absence of such 
a petition, this order s hall become effective on the date 
subseque nt t o the above date as provided by Rule 2 5 -2 2 . 029 ( 6) , 
Florida Administr a tive Code . 



ORDER NO . PSC-93-0930- FOF- WS 
DOCKET NO . 921049- WS 
PAGE 25 

An y objection or protest filed in this docket before the 
issuance date of this order is considered abandoned unless it 
satisfies the foregoing conditions and is rene\ved within the 
specified protest period. 

If the relevant port1.on of this order becomes final and 
effective o n t h e date described above , any party adversely affected 
may requ est judicial review by t he Florida Supreme Court in the 
case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or by the First 
District Court of Appeal in the case of a water or wastewater 
utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Director, Divis ion of 
Records and Reporting and filing a copy of the notice of appeal and 
the filing fee with the appropriate court . This filing must be 
conpleted within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this 
order , pursuant to Rule 9 .110, Florida Rules of Appellate 
Procedure . The notice of appeal must be in the form specified in 
Rule 9 . 900(a), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure . 

Any party adversely affected by the Commission ' s final action 
in this matter may request: (1) reconsiderat ion of the decis~on by 
filing a ~otion for reconsideration with the Director, Division of 
Records and Reporting within fifteen (15) days of the issuance of 
this order in the form prescribed by Rule 25 -2 2 . 060, Florida 
Administrative Code; or (2) judicial review by the Florida Supreme 
Court in the case of an electric, gas or telephone utility o r the 
First District Court of Appeal in t h e case of a water or wastewater 
utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Director, Division of 
Records and Repor ting and filing a copy of the notice of appeal and 
the filing fee with the appropriate court . This filing must be 
completed within thirty (30) days after the issuance of this otder, 
pursuant to Rule 9 . 110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure . The 
notice of appeal must be in the form specified in Rule 9 . 900(a), 
Florida Rules 0f Appellate Procedure . 



ORDER NO . PSC- 93 - 0930-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 921049- WS 
PAGE 26 

USEPPA ISLAND UTILITY. INC . SCHEDULE NO . 1 
SCHEDULE OF WATER RATE BASE DOCKET N0 . 92!049-WS 

TEST YEAR ENDED SEPTL~BER 30. 1992 

TEST YEAR 
PER UTI Ll TY 

---------------

UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE s 300. 283 

LAND/NON-DEPREC IABLE ASSETS 0 A 

PLANT HELD FOR FUTURE USE 0 6 

ACQUIS IT ION ADJUSTMENT 0 

C. W. I .P 0 

C.I.A.C. (213.667)C 

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION ( 101.283)D 

AMORTIZATION OF ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT 0 

AMORTIZATION OF C.I.A.C . 86.460 E 

WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 7.396 F 

---------------
WATER KATE BASE s 79.189 s 

••••:zaa:••••••••• 

COMM . ADJUST. BAI_ANCE 
TO Ufll SAl . PER COMM . 

-·-------~-----

0 s 300. 283 

10,463 10.~63 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

(52. 396) (266.263) 

1. 12! ( :oo. 162) 

0 0 

(2.742 ) o3 .7 !G 

( ~b8 ) 6.928 

------4---·---- ----------- ---
(44,222) s 34. 967 

;rc:•~::an :::c::.a. ;:::~;&a25•uo:~•• 



ORDER NO . PSC-9 3- 0930-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 921049 - WS 
PAGE 27 

USE?PA ISLAND UTILITY. INC. 
SCHEDULE OF WASTEWATER RATE BASE 
TEST YEAR ENOEO SEPTEMBER 30. 1992 

SCHEDULE NO . 1-A 
DOCKET NO. 921049-WS 

TEST YEAR COHH . ADJUS1 BALANCE 

PER Uil Lll Y iD UTI L BAl. PER CDt>"'l 

UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE 233. 591 0 s 233 59! 

LAtiD/ NON -OEPREC !ABLE ASSETS 0 A 2.~87 3.487 

PLANT HELD FOR FUTURE USE o a (6 .87 6) (6 .876) 

ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT 0 0 0 

C. W.l.P. 0 0 0 

C.I.A.C . (219.51S)C (9.9 18) (229 .~33 ) 

ACCJHULATED DEPRECIATION (90,440)0 ~3 (90.367) 

AMORTIZATION OF ACQUI SIT ION ADJUSTMENT 0 0 0 

AHORTJZAT ION OF C.I.A.C. 84,008 E 8.030 92.01" 

WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 3.463 F ~.210 

SEWER 1ATE BASE I l. 107 5 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-0930-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 921049- WS 
PAGE 28 

USEPPA ISLAND UTILITY, INC. 
SCHEDULE OF ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE 

A. LAND/NON-DEPRECIABLE ASSETS 

1. To reflect Commission 
approved land value. 

B. PLANT HELD FOR FUTURE USE 

l. To reflect plant held for 
future based on non-used and 
useful plant. 

2. To reflect non-used and useful 
accumulated depreciation. 

3. To reflect CIAC associated with 
non- used and useful plant . 

4 . To reflect amortization of CIAC 
a ssociated with non-used and 
useful plant. 

Total Adjustment 

C. CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION 
(CIAC) 

1. To reflect land value as CIAC. 

2. To reflect contributed plant 
improvement f rom 1990 through 
September 30, 1992 . 

(7,185) 

3. To reflect averaging adjustment . 

WATER 

$ 10 ,4 63 

- 0 -

- 0 -

- 0 -

- 0 -

- 0 -

$ (10,4 63) 

(42,133) 

-0-

$ (52,596) 

SCHEDULE NO . 1-B 

$ 3 487 

(18,848) 

6 , 377 

9,262 

(3,667} 

$ (6,876} 

$ (3,487) 

754 

(9, 918} 



ORDER NO. PSC- 93-0930- FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 921049-WS 
PAGE 29 

USEPPA ISLAND UTILITY, INC. 
SCHEDULE OF ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE 

D. ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION 

1. To reflect Commission approved 
accumulated depreciation at 
September 30, 199 2 . 

2 . To r e flect test year averaging 
a djustment . 

E. AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 

1. To reflect Commission approved 
amortization of CIAC at 
September 30, 1992. 

2. To reflect test yea r averaging 
adjustment . 

F. WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 

To reflect one-eighth of operation 
a nd maintenance expense. 

WATER 

$ (5,641) 

6 762 

$ 1 ,121 

$ 2 , 657 

{5 , 399) 

$ (2,742) 

$ (468) 

SCHEDULE NO . 1-B 

$ (4 ,954) 

5 007 

$ ___ .;;;.5.;;;.3_ 

$ 12, 979 

( 4 1 949) 

s_....;;;.s .... .;;;.o.;;;.3.;;;.o_ 

$ __ __;.7~4.:..7_ 



ORDER NO . PSC- 93- 0930- FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 921049-WS 
PAGE 30 

USEPPA ISLAND UTILITY. INC. 
SCHEDULE OF CAPITAL STRUCTURE 
TEST YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1992 

PER UTI L!TY 

---------------

LONG-TERM DEBT s 162 .506 

SHORT-TERM DEBT 0 

P~EFERRED EQUITY 0 

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 0 

COMMON EQUITY (30, 768) 

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS 0 

DEFERRED TAXES 0 

OTHER a 

---------------
TOTAL s 151,738 

•••••••=s:: ::.:za 

RANGE OF REASONABLENESS LOll 

---------------

RETURN ON EQUITY 11.44X 

OVERALL RATE OF RETURN 10.39X 

COHH . ADJUST. 
TO UTIL. BAL. 

---------------

s ( 140, 909) 

0 

0 

0 

JO, 768 

0 

0 

0 

---------------
s (110 . 141) 

a.as:aaaaa-:ac::a::a:: 

HIGH 

---------------

13.44:( 

10.39X 

SCHEDULE NO.?. 
DOCKET N0.92l049-~S 

BALANfE 
PER COMH. 

- -------------

s 41.597 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

a 

---------------
s 41. 597 

•~~ra:ac:"!ta:air.r2.= 

PERCENT ~E!GHTED 

OF TOTAL COST CCST 

--------------- -------------·-

100.0vX 10.39X 10.39 

o.oox o.oox 0.00 

O.OOX 0 oo::: 0.00 

o.oox O.OOX 0.00 

o.oox 12 44X 0.0~ 

o.oox o.oox 0.00 

o.oox o.oax o.ao 

o.oax o.oox 0.00 

---------------
1ao.aox 10.39 

;;::t.::.:..:.r:.:::a:c~-;::: 



ORDER NO . PSC-93-0930-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 921049 -WS 
PAGE 31 

USEPPA ISLAND JTILITY. INC. 
SC~EDULE OF WAT ER OPERATING INCOME 
TEST YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30 , 1992 

TEST YEAR 
PER UTILITY 

---------------

OPERATING REVENUES s 53,960 

---------------

OPERATI NG EXPENSES: 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 59.170 

DEPRECIATION (NET) 4.437 

AMORTIZATION 0 

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOHE TAXES 397 

INCOME TAXES 0 

---------------
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $ 64,004 

---------------

OPERATING I NCOHE/ (LOSS) s (10.044) 
··=···=====-2:::: 

WATER RATE BASE $ 79.189 
••••••••••c•••• 

RATE OF ~ETURN -12.68% 
······-=-==-•:::~:•••a 

COHM . ADJUST. 
TO UTIL. BAL. 

---------------

A $ 7.632 

---------------

B (3. 749) 

c ( 1. 712) 

0 

0 3,342 

0 

---------------
(2 .119) 

---------------

s 9.751 
=====::::::::: 

COKH . ADJUST . 
TlST YEAR 

----------- ----

s 61 .592 E s 
---------------

55. 421 

2. 72'> 

0 

3. 739 F 

0 

---------------
s 61.885 s 

---------------

s (293) s 
:;;rc::u:::::::::::: 

$ 34.%/ 
••••••-.aca • e.-="'!1' ... 

-0.84X 
::-:r•=-=~=~c::l~::!""·. 

SCHE!JilLE NO 3 
DOCKET N0.921049-WS 

COKK. ADJUST. BALAIICE 
FOR INCREASE PER CCHM. 

--------------- ---------------

4. 111 65. 703 

--------------- ---------------

0 55 .~2! 

0 2. 725 

0 0 

185 3.924 

0 0 

--·------------ ---------------
185 s 52.070 

·-------------- ---- -----------

3.926 s 3.533 
::==~c;:::::::::::.z:::::ro 

' . ~~ · 

! l' . ';: '. 



ORDER NO . PSC- 93- 0930- FOF- WS 
DOCKET NO . 921049- WS 
PAGE 32 

USEPPA ISLAND UTILITY . INC. 
SCHEDULE OF VASTEWATER OPERATING INCOME 
TEST YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1992 

TEST YEAR 
PER UTILITY 

---------------

OPERATING REVtNUES s 25 .971 

---------------

OPERATING EXPENSES: 

OPERATION AND MA INTENANCE 27.703 

DEPRECIATION (NET) 1. 246 

AMORTIZATION 0 

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 0 

INCOME TAXES 0 

---------------
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES s 28,949 

---------------

OPERATING INCOME/(LOSS) s (},978) 

··············-

SEWER RATE BASE s 11.107 

RATE OJ: RETURN -17.81% 

COHH . ADJUST. 
TO UTIL . BAL. 

---------------

A s 3,035 

---------------

8 5,978 

c (1.246) 

0 

D 2.160 

0 

---------------
s 6,912 

---------------

s (3,877) 

········-··=••::~~ 

COMI·I. ADJUST . 
TEST YEAR 

---------------

s 30,006 E s 
---------------

33 . 681 

0 

0 

2. 180 F 

0 

---------------
35,861 s 

---------------

s (5.855) s 
••=•a=••=••=a:c::. 

s 5.630 

-88.3!% 

SCHEDULE N0 . 3-A 
DOCKET N0 .921049-~S 

COHH. ADJUST . BALANCE 
FOR INCREASE PER COH/ol . 

------------·-- ---------------

6,852 s 35 .858 
--------------- ---------------

0 33 , 681 

0 0 

0 0 

JOB 2,488 

0 0 

--------------- ---------------
308 s 36.169 

--------------- ---------------

6,544 689 
=-•=:.=s2;a~:aa;::a:: •=:====<~~==•=:•;: 

6, 630 

10.39% 



ORDER NO . PSC-9 3- 0 9 30-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 921049-WS 
PAGE J 3 

SCHEDULE NO. 3 - B 

USEPPA I~LAND UTILITY, INC. 
SCHEDULE OF ADJUSTMENTS TO THE 

OPERATING STATEMENTS 

WATER 

A . OPERATING REVENUE 

B. 

1 . To reflect test year revenue 
based on test year billing 
analysis and rates in effect 
during the test year . 

2 . To reflect annua lized r evenues 
besed o n e x isting rates. 

Total Revenue Adjustment 

OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE 

1. Salaries and Wages - Employees 
A. To reflect Commission approved 

salary allowance. 

2 . Salaries a .nd. Wages - Officers 
A. To reflect Commission approved 

salary al l owances . 

3 . •nudge Removal 
A. To reflect Commission approved 

annual allowa nce for wastewater. 

4. PUrchase Power 
A. To reflect tes t y ear amr unt 

per a ctual b il l s . 

5 . Chemicals 
A. To ref l ect Commi s sion a ppro v e d 

a nnual allowa nc e . 

$ 5,758 

$ 7 6 3 2 

$ 2 , 8 08 

$ 22 

- 0 -

$ ( 5 1 057 l 

$ J 67 6 

$ 1,59 4 

1 441 

s_ ... 3 ... , ... o.,.3 ... 5...._ 

909 

$ 22 

$ 550 

$ 5 , 98 9 

$ 8 44 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-09 30-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 921049-WS 
PAGE 34 

SCHEDULE NO. 3-B 

6. 

7 . 

USEPPA ISLAND UTILITY, INC . 
SCHEDULE OF ADJUSTMENTS TO THE 

OPERATING STATEMENTS 

WATER 

Materials and supplies 
A. To reflect reclassification 

from miscellaneous expense . $ 637 

B. To r eflect additional cost 
a ssociated with Commission 
approved change to a monthly 
billing cycle . $ 840 

$ 1 477 

Contractual Services 
A. To adjust the utility ' s recorded 

wastewater total to test year 
total per audit . $ - 0 -

B. To reflect operating permit 
expense amortized over five 
years. (73 2 ) 

c . To reflect Commission appr oved 
annual contractual allowance . 4,972 

l.J. To reflect reclassifica tion of 
DER required wastewater testing . (1,684) 

E . To reflect annual DER required 
water testing. (705) 

F. To reflect Commission approved 
allocation for contractual 
accounting allowance. (300) 

G. To reflect reclassification of 
contractual r epairs and maintenance 
expense . 1,078 

$ 

~ 

$ 

$ 

620 

840 

1,460 

2,267 

(892) 

( 4' 972) 

1,684 

- 0 -

300 

- 0 -



ORDER NO . PSC-93-0 930- FOF- WS 
DOCKET NO . 921049 - WS 
PAGE 35 

SCHEDULE NO . 3-B 

USEPPA ISLAND UTILITY , INC . 
SCHEDULE OF ADJUSTMENTS TO THE 

OPERATING STATEMENTS 

H. To remove capital expense from 
wastewater. 

8. Rents 
A. To reflect Commission approved 

annual rent allowance. 

9. Regul a tory commissi on Expens e 
A. To reflect rate case filing 

fee of $150, for each system, 
amortized over four years. 

10 . Miscellaneous Expense 
A. To remove a below the line 

interest expense . 

B. To r e flec t reclassification to 
taxes other than income . 

C . To reflect reclassification to 
materials and supplies. 

D. To reflect reclassification to 
contractual services . 

E . To reflect Commission approved 
in- house repair and mainten a nce 
annual allowance . 

Total o & M Adjustments 

WATER 

$ - 0 -

$. 2,629 

38 

$ (2,735) 

(41 4 ) 

(637) 

(1,078) 

(5,678) 

$(10,54 2) 

$ (3,749) 

$ (1,508 ) 

$ (3,121 ) 

$ __ ~1 .. , .:;;.2.:;;.0.;;;.0 

3 8 

$ (256 ) 

(1 , 037) 

( 6 20) 

- 0 -

- 0 -

$ ( 1,913) 

$_.;;:.5.;.., ;;;,.9 7.;.,;8;:;.._ 



ORDER NO. PSC-9 3-0930- FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 921049-WS 
PAGE 36 

SCHEDULE NO. 3 -B 

USEPPA ISLAND UTILITY, INC . 
SCHEDULE OF ADJUSTMENTS TO THE 

OPERATING STATEMENTS 

C. DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 

1. To reflect Commission approved 
test year depreciation expense 
net of non-used a nd useful 
depreciation expense, amortization 

of CIAC , and non-used a nd useful 
amortization of CIAC 

D. TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 

1. To reflect reclassification 
from miscellaneous expense . 

2. To reflect payroll taxes on 
Commission approved salaries. 

3. To reflect property tax at the 
earliest discount amount. 

4 . To reflect Commission appr oved 
allocation for property taxes . 

5 . 'T'o reflect regulatory assessment 
fee at 4.5% on test year revenue. 

E. OPERATING REVENUE 

1. To reflect Commission approved 
increase in reve nue. 

F . TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 

1 . To reflect regulatory assessme nt 
f ee at 4.5% of Commission approve d 
revenue increase. 

WATER 

414 

298 

( 8 6) 

(56 ) 

2 772 

$ 3 ,342 

$4, 111 

$ _ __.;;,1~8..;::.5_ 

$ ( L246 ) 

1,037 

( 263) 

-0-

56 

1 350 

$ 2 ,180 

$ 6 , 8 52 

$ 308 __ ...;;;..-.,;;;;._ 



ORDER NO . PSC- 93- 0930- FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 921049 - WS 
PAGE 37 

USEPPA ISLAND UTI LITY, INC. 
ANALYSIS OF WATER 0 & H EXPENStS 
TEST YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1992 

SCHEDULE H0.3-C 
OvCKET H0.921049-WS 
PAGE 1 OF 1 

BALANCE COHH. 
ACCOUNT TITLE PER UTIL. ADJUST. 

SALAR IES AND WAGES - EMPLOYEES S 4. 715 2.808 
SALARIES AND WAGES - OFFICERS 2.578 22 
PENSIONS AND BENEFITS 0 0 
PURCHASED WATER 0 0 
PURCHASED POWER 14,7~4 ( 5. 057) 
FUEL FOR POWER PRODUCTION 0 0 

CHEMICALS 4,814 3,676 
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 0 1. 477 

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 19,355 2,629 
RENTS 0 1.200 
TRANSPORTATION EXPENSES 0 0 

INSURANCE EXPENSE 0 0 

REGULATORY COMMISSION EXPENStS 0 38 
BAO OEBT EXPENSE 0 0 
MI SCELLANEOUS EXPENSES 12.964 ( 10. 542) 

--------- ------ ------- -------
TOTAL s 59.170 s (:1 . 749) 

•====~saa::.:caau z::::=:.::::::::::;:::; ;;:: 

COHH. 
BALANCE 

7 523 
2.600 

0 

0 

9 ,687 
0 

8, 490 
1.477 

21,984 
l. 2JO 

0 

0 

38 
0 

2.422 

55.421 



ORDER NO . PSC-93- 0930-FOF- WS 
DOCKET NO. 921049-WS 
PAGE 38 

USEPPA ISLAND UTILITY, INC. 
ANALYSIS OF IIASTEIIATER 0 & H EXPENSES 
TEST YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30 , 1992 

BALANCE 

s-HEDUL( N0 .3-D 
DOCKLT 110. 921049-115 

PAGE 1 OF 1 

COMM. COMH. 
ACCOUNT TITLE PER UTI L. ADJUST. BALANCE 

SALARIES AND IIAGES - EMPLOYEES S 6,614 s 909 7,523 

SALARIES AND \/AGES - OFFICERS 2.578 22 2,600 

PENSIONS AND BENEFITS 0 0 0 

PURCHASED SEIIAGE TREATMENT 0 0 0 

SLUDGE REMOVAL 0 550 550 

PURCHASED PO\JER 2.162 5.989 8.151 

FUEL FOR POIIER PRODUCTION 0 0 0 

CHEMICALS 226 844 I ,070 

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 0 I. 460 1 ,46u 

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 11. 67 5 (3. 121) 8. ss~ 

RENTS 0 I. 200 1.200 

TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE 0 0 0 

INSURANCE EXPENSE 0 0 0 

REGULATORY COMM ISSION EXPENSES 0 38 31:1 

BAD DEBT EXPENSE 0 0 0 

HI SCELLANEOUS EXPENSES 4,448 (1 '913) 2. 535 

--------------- --------------- ---------------
TOTAL s 27.703 s 5.978 s 33.681 



ORDER NO . PSC-9 3-09 30- FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 921049-WS 
PAGE 39 

USEPPA ISLAND UTILITY, INC . 
'!'EST Y~~ ~~DED SEP'!'~~BER 30, 1992 

Wil.TER 

SCHEDULE NO. 4 
~.T"S ~:)CC'!':ON ;.?':'E~ ?Ecc·l~~'.' 

OF R.~TE CASE ::::<? ::~rsc:: 

Monthlv Rates 
~es ide~t'al and G2ne~a l S2~E:ce 

Commission Ccmm.:ss i cr. 

BAS C: ~ACI!:.ZTY CE..A.RGE .~p9roved ~~· ~9!"":)ved !i.e.\: : 

~ETER STZ"C R.c.t:es Des:::-e"' se 

5/ 3" X 3/ 4 11 s l 4 . l.3 :;, O.O l 

3 / 4" 21.27 o. o:.. 
• II 3 5 .45 0 . 0 2 
-

1 1/2" 70 . 90 0 . 0 4 

2" 113.44 0 . 0 7 

Jll 226 . 83 o .:..4 

4" 354.50 0 . 22 

6" 7 09 . 00 0 .!, "l 

Gal lonacre C~arcre 
per 1 , 000 sallons s 4.6...1, s 0 . 00 



ORDER NO . PSC-93-0930-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 921049-WS 
PAGE 40 

USEPPA ISLAND UTILITY , INC. 
TEST YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30,. 1992 

SCHEDULE NO . 4-A 
RATE REDUCTION AFTER KECOVc:RY 
OF RATE CASE EXPENSE 

WASTEWATER 
Monthlv Rates 

Residem:ial 

BASE FACILITY CHARGE 
METER SIZE 

All Sizes 

Gallonacre Charcre 
per 1,000 gallons 

eAsE FACILITY CHARGE 
METER S IZE 

5/ 8 " X 3/4 11 

3/4 11 
1 " 

1 1/ 2 11 

2 " 
3 11 
4 11 
611 

Gallonacre Char cre 
per 1,000 gallons 

Commission 
Approved 

Rat:es 

$ 11 . 12 

$ 3.25 

Gene!:"al 

Commission 
Approved 

Rates 

$ 11.12 
16 . 68 
27 . 80 
55 . 60 
88 . 96 

177 . 92 
278 . 00 
556.00 

$ 3 . 90 

Ser, i ce 

Commissio n 
.~.p~roved Ra ~e 

Decr ease 

$ 0 . 01 

$ 0 . 0 0 

Commission 
Appro·1ed Ra t:e 

Dec:::-ease 

$ 0 . 0 1 
0 . 0 2 
0 . 0 3 
0 . 0 6 
0 . 10 
0 .19 
') .30 
0 . 60 

s 0. 00 


	1993 Roll 5-199
	1993 Roll 5-200
	1993 Roll 5-201
	1993 Roll 5-202
	1993 Roll 5-203
	1993 Roll 5-204
	1993 Roll 5-205
	1993 Roll 5-206
	1993 Roll 5-207
	1993 Roll 5-208
	1993 Roll 5-209
	1993 Roll 5-210
	1993 Roll 5-211
	1993 Roll 5-212
	1993 Roll 5-213
	1993 Roll 5-214
	1993 Roll 5-215
	1993 Roll 5-216
	1993 Roll 5-217
	1993 Roll 5-218
	1993 Roll 5-219
	1993 Roll 5-220
	1993 Roll 5-221
	1993 Roll 5-222
	1993 Roll 5-223
	1993 Roll 5-224
	1993 Roll 5-225
	1993 Roll 5-226
	1993 Roll 5-227
	1993 Roll 5-228
	1993 Roll 5-229
	1993 Roll 5-230
	1993 Roll 5-231
	1993 Roll 5-232
	1993 Roll 5-233
	1993 Roll 5-234
	1993 Roll 5-235
	1993 Roll 5-236
	1993 Roll 5-237
	1993 Roll 5-238



